
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 9 December 2025 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Ron McCrossen 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Sandra Barnes 

 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Jonathan Causton 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of Audit Committee: 
 
Statement of purpose  
a) The Audit Committee is a key component of Gedling Borough Council’s corporate 
governance. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit, assurance and 
reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards.  
b) The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance to the Council of 
the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control environment. It 
provides independent review of Gedling Borough Council’s governance, risk management 
and control frameworks and oversees the financial
[...]
 

 
 

Accountability arrangements  
aa)To report to those charged with governance on the Committee’s findings, conclusions and 
recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and internal 
and external audit functions. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
September 2025 

7 - 9 

3   Declaration of Interests  

4   External Auditors (Mazars) - Draft Annual Report 11 - 40 

 Report of the Chief Finance & Section 151 Officer  

5   Internal Auditors (BDO) - Progress Report 41 - 50 

 Report of the Internal Audit Partner (BDO)  

6   Update of Risk Management Framework 51 - 100 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  

7   Corporate Risk Management Review - Quarter 2 July - September 2025 101 - 118 

 Report of the Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer  

8   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 16 September 2025 

 
  

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor Paul Hughes 

Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Jonathan Causton 

 

Absent: Councillor Ron McCrossen and Councillor Helen 
Greensmith 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, F Whyley, J Lovett, D Reason and 
L Squires 
 

Guests in Attendance: M Armstrong & E Gaeton (BDO), M Surridge 
(Mazars) 

 
10    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2025  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

11    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Greensmith and McCrossen. 
 

12    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

13    DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND THE 
UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25 COVERING 
REPORT  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report informing 
Members of the proposed Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 and 
the unaudited Statement of Accounts 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 and provide any 
comments for inclusion in the final version when presented to the Audit 
Committee later in the financial year.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 
2) Note the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2024/25. 

 
14    EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25  

 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the 
progress of the External Audit for the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The External Auditor then introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the External Audit progress Reports attached at Appendix 1 as 
presented by Mazars. 

 
15    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2025/26  

 
The Internal Auditor introduced a report, which was circulated prior to 
the meeting, summarising the outcome of internal audit activity 
completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team for the period July to 
September 2025. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the progress of the delivery against the 2025/26 Internal Audit 
Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following audit reports: 
People Services and Risk Management. 

 
16    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REVIEW QUARTER 1 JAN - 

JUNE 2025/26  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer introduced a report, 
which was circulated prior to the meeting, updating members on the 
current level of assurance that could be provided against each corporate 
risk. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate 
Risk Register. 

 
17    CYBER AND COMPLIANCE UPDATE REPORT  

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

18    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
The meeting finished at 6.20 pm 

 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Subject: External Audit Draft Annual Report (Mazars) 

Date: 9 December 2025 

Author: Chief Finance Officer & Section 151 

1     Purpose of Report 

To inform Members of the progress of the External Audit for the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts.  

 

Recommendation: 
 

1. Note the External Audit Draft Annual Report attached at Appendix 1 
as presented by Mazars. 

2. Note the recommendations set out in each section in the report. 

 

 

2     Background 

It is a requirement that the Council’s financial statements are audited on an 
annual basis and that in addition the auditors undertake all work necessary to 
support their conclusion on value for money. 

Due to the Fraud identified in July 2022 and the governments statutory backstop 
arrangements the Councils external auditors Mazars issued disclaimed audit 
opinions for its Statement of Account for the years 2021/22, 2022/23 and 
2023/24. 

In usual circumstances where an auditor has given an unmodified opinion on the 
previous financial statement, the auditor can rely on that previous assurance to 
form an opinion on the current year’s statements, as no such assurance was 
given for the previous statement of accounts its not possible to rely on this 
assurance. As a result of this it is anticipated that a further disclaimed opinion for 
2024/25 accounts will be given prior to the backstop date of 27th February 2026. 

The Auditors have carried out their work on the Value for Money Assessment, 
and whilst a number of recommendations have been made they have found that 
there are no identified risks of significant weakness and no actual significant 
weaknesses identified. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



3     Proposal 

Members note draft annual report and the recommendations set out in the report 
for officers to deliver. 

4     Financial Implications 


[...]
ectations for a district council. The Council has adopted a 
local code of corporate governance which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (2016). 

Risk Management Framework 

The Council has established risk management and monitoring arrangements. The Council has also defined 
the level of risk exposure that it thinks is acceptable in its Risk Appetite Statement. The Council's Audit 
Committee is responsible for providing independent assurance to the Council on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and internal control environment. We have reviewed evidence and confirmed that the 
Audit Committee meets regularly and reviews its programme of work to maintain a focus on key aspects of 
governance and internal control. 

A new Risk Management Framework which includes a strategy, policy, risk appetite statement and a risk 
management toolkit was approved and adopted at Cabinet on 28 March 2024. We have reviewed the 
Corporate Risk Management Scorecard for Q4 2024/25 as presented to Audit Committee on 24th June 2025, 
which demonstrates that it was regularly reviewed in year. The scorecard details the current level of 
assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk, and an update on actions that have been taken to 

mitigate the risk, as well as actions that are still to be taken. This review was part of the Quarter 4 Corporate 
Risk Management update, which included changes in risk levels and updates on departmental risk 
assessments. 

Audit Committee 

The Council has an established Audit Committee and we have confirmed the Committee meets regularly and 
reviews its programme of work to maintain focus on key aspects of governance and internal control. The Audit 
Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of risk management and promoting a culture of risk 
management awareness throughout the Council. We have attended Committee meetings throughout the year 
an
[...]
the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our 
audit registration can be viewed at www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT number: GB 839 8356 73

© Forvis Mazars 2024. All rights reserved.

Mark Surridge 
Audit Partner
Mark.Surridge@mazars.co.uk

P
age 40

http://www.auditregister.org.uk/


1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 
 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Date:  9 December 2025 
 
Author: Gurpreet Dulay – Internal Audit Partner (BDO) 

 
Purpose  
 
To summarise the outcome of internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal 
Audit Team for the period October to December 2025.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

Members to note the progress of the delivery against the 2025/26 Internal  
Audit Plan, including the confidential Main Financial Systems Report  
which will be presented in a confidential session.  

 

 
 
1.  Background  
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 was approved by the Audit Committee on 18 

March 2025. The progress report provides a summary update of the work 
undertaken by BDO for 2025/26 and the schedule in which we anticipate presenting 
the final reports to the Audit Committee over 2025/26. 

 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1 Since the last Audit Committee meeting, one report has been finalised (Main 

Financial Systems). We have commenced scoping and fieldwork for audits that form 
part of the 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan and we anticipate that these will be presented 
to the Audit Committee over the course of the year.  

 
3.  Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Internal Audit Plan is delivered within the approved budgets. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to undertake effective 

internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of risk management, control and 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

governance processes. This report provides the annual position of internal audit for 
2025/26 and is provided 
[...]
y context is therefore at your own risk, without any right of 
recourse against BDO LLP or any of its partners, employees or agents. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of 
BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of 
independent member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, 
London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment 
business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO member firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to operate within 
the international BDO network of independent member firms.  

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during our audit and are not necessarily 
a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist or all improvements that might be made.  The report has 
been prepared solely for the management of the organisation and should not be quoted in whole or in part without 
our prior written consent.  BDO LLP neither owes nor accepts any duty to any third party whether in contract or in 
tort and shall not be liable, in respect of any loss, damage or expense which is caused by their reliance on this 
report. 

Copyright © 2025 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. Published in the UK. 

www.bdo.co.uk 

 

 

  

Page 50

mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk


 

 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Subject:   
 

Update of Risk Management Framework 

Date:  9 December 2025 

Author:  Deputy Chief Executive 

Purpose 

 To seek approval to recommend updates to the Risk Management Strategy 
to Cabinet for adoption. 
 

Recommendation 
 
     That Members: 
 

1) Recommend to Cabinet, the adoption of the amended Risk Management 
Framework at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
 

  

1 Background 

1.1 In March 2024, Cabinet approved a new Risk Management Framework 
following recommendation from Audit Committee. This framework has driven 
the change to the risk management processes across the organisation. 
Since the adoption of the framework significant work has been undertaken to 
improve the way the Council manages risk including the following: 
 

 Adoption of a new Corporate Risk register 

 All risks are now monitored through the Council’s performance 
management system Ideagen 

 Establishment of the Council’s Corporate Risk Board to oversee 
operational risk across the organisation and ensure compliance with 
the framework 

 Training and workshops have been undertaken with those 
responsible for risk management to ensure better understanding of 
the framework and how risks should be recorded and monitored 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to ensure that 
it has a sound system of internal controls which includes the effective 
management of risk. It is key that as the Council takes on more ambitious 
projects and transforms the way it works both in terms of digital 
improvements and service provision, that its risk management processes 
remain robust.  

1.3 The risk management process was subject to a review by internal audit in 
August 2025 resulting in substantial assurance being given for design and 
moderate assurance for effectiveness. This was an improved position for the 
Council. As a result of the audit there was one recommendation in relation to 
the Risk Management Framework. The recommendation was that clearer 
guidance was provided in relation to the identification and description of 
risks to align with the Government’s Orange Book guidance on risk 
definition. 

  

1.4 

 

 

1.5 

Following on from the audit and the changes to the council’s risk processes, 
a review of the framework has been undertaken. This review was to ensure 
that 
[...]
tite at this time. 

  

  

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the Audit Committee, recommend the amendments to the  
Risk Management Framework at Appendix 1 to Cabinet for approval. The 
amendments are shown in red for clarity and reflect the new score under the 
ALARM assessment, provide clarity in relation to the role of the Corporate 
Risk Board and expand the guidance on identification of risks by referencing 
the Government’s Orange Book guidance as recommended by internal 
audit. 
  

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 The Committee could determine not to recommend amendments to the Risk 
Framework for adoption, however the framework has been reviewed based 
on input from internal audit, and Senior Leadership Team and is considered 
to be necessary to ensure the framework remains fit for purpose and reflects 
the Council’s current arrangements for managing risk.   

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  
 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to have sound 
systems of internal control in relation to risk. This Framework supports this 
requirement. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 Appendix 2 Equality Impact Assessment  

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 
arising from this report.  

8 Appendices 

Page 53



 

8.1 Risk Management Framework Amended 

Equality Impact Assessment 

9 Background papers 

9.1 Gedling Borough Council Internal Audit Report – Risk management August 
2025 

  

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by the Chief Financial Officer 
Date:   
 
Drafted by the Monitoring Officer  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 54



Page 1 of 41 
 

 

 

 

Risk Management 

Framework  
 

March 2024 

Reviewed December 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 55



Page 2 of 41 
 

 

Contents 
 
Introduction ...........................
[...]
n demonstrate good governance processes. 

• Assets are protected.  

  

Page 61



Page 8 of 41 
 

4. Risk Management Strategy 
 

i.   Governance and Infrastructure 
 

Sponsorship and Positioning of Risk Management 

Risk Management needs to be embedded throughout the Council and underpin 

all of its activities. It is a key governance process and needs to have direction 

and leadership from the very top of the organisation; as well as being relevant 

and responsive to the staff delivering services on the ground. The risk matrix and 

risk appetite statement contained in this strategy will be used across the Council 

to ensure that a collective understanding and language is adopted when talking 

about risks.  

The Cabinet and SLT are responsible for giving direction, approving the Risk 

Management Framework, and taking ownership of the Corporate Risk Register. 

They will ensure that all decisions are taken in accordance with the Council’s 

agreed risk appetite. 

The Council’s Corporate Risk Board sits beneath SLT and meets every other 

month to assess risk levels across the organisation. The Risk Board is made up 

of the Deputy Chief Executive, s.151 officer, Assistant Directors and Senior 

Managers with responsibility for risk. This board reports risk issues to SLT as 

they arise and ensures regular updating of departmental risks to support an 

accurate Corporate Risk register. 

The Chief Executive will act as the sponsor for the Risk Management Framework 

at a strategic level and with the support of the Director responsible for Audit and 

the Chief Financial Officer, will ensure that SLT decisions are taken in line with 

the Risk Management Framework.  

Management and other corporate reporting/assurance functions will help to 

monitor and report on the effective delivery of the Risk Management Framework 

in line with the Institute of Internal Auditors’ “3 Lines Model” as set out below: 

Page 62



Page 9 of 41 
 

 

Roles and Responsibi
[...]
Internal   x  

Age 

 

 
External  

  x  

Internal    x  

P
age 97



 

Marriage and civil 

partnership  

 

 

 

External    x  

Internal    x  

Disability  

 

External 
 

  x  

Internal   x  

 

Race & Ethnicity  

 

External  
 
 

  x  

Internal  
 

  x  

Sexual Orientation  External  
 

  x  

Internal  
 

  x  

Religion or Belief (or no 

Belief)  

External  
 

  x  

Internal  
 

  x  

 

Pregnancy & Maternity  

 

External   
 

 x  

Internal   
 

 x  

 

Other Groups (e.g. any 

other vulnerable groups, rural 
isolation, deprived areas, low 
income staff etc.)  
 

External  
 

  x  

Internal    x  

P
age 98



 

 

Is there is any evidence of a high 
disproportionate adverse or positive 
impact on any groups? 

 Yes  No  Comment  
 
Whilst there are no specific equality implications in respect 
of the risk strategy, equality risks need to be captured as 
part of the risk management process. 
 

 
Is there an opportunity to mitigate or 
alleviate any such impacts? 

Yes No Comment  

 
Are there any gaps in information 
available (e.g. evidence) so that a 
complete assessment of different impacts 
is not possible? 

Yes  No  Comment  

 

In response to the information provided above please  provide a set of proposed action including any consultation that is going to 
be carried out: 
 

Planned Actions  Timeframe  Success Measure  Responsible Officer  
    

    

    

    

 

Please state the group/s: 
 
_____________________ 
____________________ _ 
 

 

 

P
age 99



 

 

Authorisation and Review  

Completing Officer   

Authorising  Head of Service/Director   

Date   

Review date ( if applicable)  

 

 

P
age 100



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Review Quarter 2 2025/26 

Date:  9th December 2025 

Author: Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was approved and adopted 
by Cabinet on 28 March 2024.  Following adoption of the new framework, a project 
has been underway to simplify the process of risk review and management by 
using the Council’s performance management system, Ideagen to track risk.  
 
All Assistant Directors and Senior Managers have now received training and 
individual workshop sessions on the content of the new Risk Management 
Framework and have completed a review of departmental risks in the new Ideagen 
system. All risks are scored using the new scoring matrix in the framework 
(appendix 2) and all scores have been provided to show the gross risk (risk level 
at it’s highest level without controls), the residual risk (the current risk score with 
controls) against the risk appetite score of the Council which is currently moderate, 
as approved within the framework. 
 
As part of risk review, where departmental risks increase to red this is likely to 
impact on the overall corporate risk linked to that departmental risk. 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

The risk framework sets out the context on how risks are to be managed. It defines 
the key role for the Audit Committee as providing independent assurance 
to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk management 
framework and the associated control environment. This includes the 
monitoring of the framework and ensuring the implementation of all audit 
actions. 
 
 
 

3.  Corporate Risk Register 
 

The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and Framework and 
provides assurance on the key risks identified as corporate risks. All risks are now 
monitored through the Council’s Corporate Risk Board which meets every other 
month. Any significant ri
[...]
rter 3. 

 

Waste complaints spiked during the 

summer, however interventions started 

to see these decline in September. 

 

The risk remains the same for quarter 2. 

  

  

CR013 Information  Data 12 4 9  Security – this relates 

to physical and IT 

security on site and in-

transit or inappropriate 

disclosure of 

information. 

 

Create Register of Processing Activity in 

line with audit recommendations (SEP 

25) 

Sign off of new IDV policy (OCT 25) 

 

Update Cyber Audit including 

Information Security Policy (Dec 25) 

  

Review Retention policies (OCT 25) 

  

Review DPIA processes and raise 

awareness (OCT 25) 

 

Cyber Audit due will include update of 

information security policy. 

 

A push on cyber security training is in 

place. 

 

New GDPR training is taking place in 

quarter 3. 

There has been no major data breaches. 

 

Due to nature of this risk the 

consequences around cyber security and 

data  will always remain high, other risks 

have been rated lower risks, however, 

whilst the idlehood may decrease in 

future months consequences will remain 

P
age 117



10 

 

 
  

high, therefore, the overall risk for 

quarter 2 remains the same. 

P
age 118


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025
	4 External Auditors (Mazars) - Draft Annual Report
	DRAFT Auditor's Annual Report 2024-25
	[Draft] Auditor’s Annual Report
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Introduction:
	Slide Number 5
	Audit of the financial statements 
	Slide Number 7
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Overall summary
	VFM arrangements – Overall summary
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Governance
	VFM arrangements – Governance
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness
	VFM arrangements – Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Prior year significant weaknesses and recommendations
	Slide Number 23
	Other reporting responsibilities
	Audit fees and other services
	Slide Number 26


	5 Internal Auditors (BDO) - Progress Report
	5a BDO Internal Audit Progress Report - December 2025

	6 Update of Risk Management Framework
	Appendix 1 - Risk Management Framework Update - tracked changes
	6b EIA-form (7)

	7 Corporate Risk Management Review - Quarter 2 July - September 2025
	Appendix 1 - Corporate risk register Q2 2025 26




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 9 December 2025 

 
Councillor Ron McCrossen (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Catherine Pope 

Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Jonathan Causton 

 

Absent: Councillor Ruth Strong 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, F Whyley and C Goodall 

Guests in Attendance: M Armstrong (BDO) and Jennifer Norman (Mazars) 

 
19    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnes, Bestwick, 
Greensmith and Strong. 
 
Councillors C Pope, M Smith and S Smith attended as substitutes. 
 
 

20    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

21    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
 

22    EXTERNAL AUDITORS (MAZARS) - DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chief Finance Officer & Section 151introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of the 
progress of the External Audit for the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The External Auditor then summarised the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 



 

1) Note the External Audit Draft Annual Report attached at Appendix 1 as 
presented by Mazars. 
 

2) Note the recommendations set out in each section in the report. 

 
 

23    INTERNAL AUDITORS (BDO) - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Audit Partner introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, summarising the outcome of 
internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team for the 
period October to December 2025.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the progress of the delivery against the 2025/26 Internal Audit 
Plan, including the confidential Main Financial Systems Report which 
would be presented in a confidential session. 
 
 

 
24    UPDATE OF RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to recommend 
updates to the Risk Management Strategy to Cabinet for adoption. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Recommend to Cabinet, the adoption of the amended Risk 
Management Framework at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
 
 

25    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REVIEW - QUARTER 2 JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members on 
the current level of assurance that could be provided against each 
corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate 
Risk Register. 

 
 

26    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 



 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.25 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


